In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3
Insolvency (England &

Wales} Rules 2016 &

Paragaph 4904} of Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

L\J\E

Companies House

-
<L
[=]
W)
14
=2
I
=

DAEHRN

25/07/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

Company number WGEEFF’?E

% Filling in this form

Company name in full ’ Lendy Provision Reserve Ltd

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Damian

Surname Webb

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber‘ 25 Farringdon Street

Street ’

Post town | London

County/Region |

o [E[4]Al [4/AlB

Country |

u Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) | Phillip © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname | Sykes another administrator.

E Administrator’s address @

Building name/number | 25 Farringdon Street

@ Gther admnistrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street |

another administrator.

Post town [ London

County/Region ‘

Postcode ’EEWWFWI_A—’E
Country j

04/17 Version 10




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for X What this form is NOT for
Use this continuaticn page to You can't use this continuation
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,

2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form, @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

n Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: @ You can use this continuation page
Administrato with the following forms:
r - VAM1, VAM2, VAM3, VAMA4,
(J Administrative receiver VAME, VAM7
- CVAL, CVA3, CVA4
L Recewver - AMO2, AMO3, AMO4, AMO5,
O Manager AMO6, AM(Q7, AMOS, AMOS,
0 ; AM1O, AM12, AM13, AM14,
Nominee AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
O  Supervisor AMZ3, AM24, AM25
OO0 Liquidator - RECT, REC2, REC3
. - LiQ2, LiQ3, LiQos, LIO13, LIQ14,
[0 Provisional iquidator - WUO7, WUIS
- COM?, COM2Z, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) Mark
Surname Wilson
Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building nameinumber| 25 Farringdon Street
Street |
Post town | London
County/Region ]
Postcode EIC |4 |A 4 AlB
Country !

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

7 |

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

Signature

’K //'? \u‘l,\/

Signature date

\({1,\

ile By [2lol1le




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

]m“‘”““ Matthew Foy

@ Where to send

“"™™ RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Address

25 Farringdon Street

|
|
|

" London

Courty/Region

= ETollal A E
Country

|Dx

Telephone

0203 201 8000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquities@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov,uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




In the matter of

Lendy Provision Reserve Ltd In Administration

{‘the Company’)

in the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in Birmingham, insoivency and

Companies No. 000445 of 2019

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPQOSALS AND REPORT 19 JULY 2019

Date of delivery of Proposals: 23 July 2019

Damian Webb, Phillip Sykes and Mark Wilson
Joint Administrators
Appointed 24 May 2019

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

25 Farringdon Street
London
EC4A 4AB

Tei: 0203 201 8000
Email: restructuring.londen core@rsmuk.com



Purpose of report

Events leading up to the adminisiration

_a

O e N h o bW N

Statement of affarrs

Purpese ang strategy of the administration

Conduct of the administration

Creditors ciaims and dividend prospects

Jont Adminustrators' receipis and payments
Joint Administrators’ statement (deemed consentt)

Joint Administrators’ proposals

a
=)

Proposed exit from administration

Costs and Joint Administrators’ remuneration

a
—

12 EC regulations

Appendices

Statutory dwvidend and other information

Statement of affars

G Mmoo @ >

Summary of receipts and payments

Joint Adrministrators’ fee estimate

Joint Administrators’ current charge out rates

Jomnt Administrators’ post-appointment tme cost anatysis for the period

Costs Expenses and Disbursement Table

Documents requiring Creditor attention and action

l. Notice of Deemed Consent Procedure
il Proof of debt

18 Nouice to crediiors inviting establishment of committee & Consent to Act




Purpose of report
The Joint Administraters present their Proposals and Report pursuant to Paragraph 49 Schedule B1 to
the insolvency Act 1988 and other relevant iegisiation

This proposal has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Paragraph 49
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 [t has not been prepared for use in respect of any other
purpose or to inform any investment decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the
Company Any estimated outcomes for credrors are lllustrative and may be subject to signficant
change Nether the Administrators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liabiily whatsoever
arising as a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained
in this proposal

You may wish to note that R3 have also produced generai guidance on the different insolvency
processes which can be located at therr website www R3 org uk

Events leading up to the adrmnistration
Brief background

T T ey

In October 2012 Liam Brooke and Tim Gordon { the Directors ) setup Lendy Lid (' Lendy '} Lendy was
subsequently an FCA regulated peer-to-peer lender which acted as agent for individual investors
{ Investors } to lend funds to companies ( Borrower Companies )

The Company was incorporated on 20 January 2015 by the Directors to hoid a discretionary fund { 'the
Provision Fund ) to which Lendy allocated from its income a target amount eguivalient to 2% of the
current loan book

The Provision Fund was designec tc assist in compensating mnvestors in the event that the saie of the
secunty property does not result in fult repayment of the loan If such an evenl took place a claim would
be made agamnst the Provision Fund The Company s website stated that it should be notec that the
Provision Fund did not guarantee toans or provide in full and against loans The funds in respect of the
Provision Fund were held in a separate company bank account with the Director having full discretion
as to their utiisatbion

On 7th September 2018 a charge was registered against the Provision Fund to support a £1miflion
short-term working capal faciity provided by Metro Bank This facilty was utilised to fund the on-going
working capital regurements of Lendy

e R B [

On 22 May 2019 the FCA contacted Lendy to notify them that they rtended to wind up Lendy at a
Court hearing on 28 May 2019 The Drector of Lendy contacted Damian Webb of RSM Restructuring
Advisory LLP for advice in respect of this matter On behalf of Lendy Damian Webb contacted the FCA
1o clanfy the position ang timetable Foliowing these discussions the Director decided to place Lendy
into Administration The Direclor and his advisors had real concerns that the winding up of Lendy and
subseguent hquidation would have fundamentally undermined the key assets of Lenoy and the value of
the loan book which would have detrmentally impacted on returns to Investors A liquidation could have
lec to the cessation of key operational IT systems and the loss of key staff notably the teams
associated with the portfolhio management of the loan book This loss of IT systems and personnel
would have jed to the 1oss of information and continuity which in the view of the Director and his
agdvisors would have led to lower reatisations of the loan book with an increase In costs

Consequently the Director decided 1o piace Lendy Saving Stream Secunity Hoiding Limed{’ SSSH )
and the Company (together the Group jinto Administration and to appoint Darman Webb Phillip Sykes
and Mark Wilson of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP as Joint Admimstrators The aim of these
appointments was to rurimise the disruption to the underlying business as a resuit of the imsolvency
process thereby protecting the uncertying asset realisations for Lendy s creditors and ds Investors

Following further discussions the FCA consented to the proposed strategy Damian Webb Philip
Sykes and Mark Wilson were appointed as Joint Administrators of Lendy SSSHL and the Company by
the Court or 24 May 2018 following an application by the director of Lendy



22

31

41

For further details regarding the background of the Group please refer to the Joint
Administrators’ proposals of Lendy which were sent to investors and creditors of Lendy and will
be available at Companies House in due course.

Company's trading history

Relevant extracts from the Company s unaudited accounts {31 December 2017) are summansed
below

Balance Sheet

31 December 2017 2017 2016
e £ t

CLRRENT ASSE DS

{yebiyr, 1 1{W} 1o

Cash ot hank YT 417 1 348"
TR XTI

CREDITORS

A nognts falling due within one veur 4 GU 4T 12442

NEFCOCURRENT ASSETES [LLY] leH)

1O3A] ASSEIS LESS CURREN]

LIABILITIES [1%} [+H)

CAPITAL AND RFSERVES

Callid vp share caprial Jeut L

[ 431 13

Amounts faling due within one year comprises the intercmpany account due to Lendy
Statement of atfairs

The directors estimated Statement of Affairs as at 24 May 2019 1s shown at Appendix B and was
provided by the director Liam Brooke

Order limiting disclosure
A court order imiting the disclosure of the Statement of Affairs has not been sought
Purpose and strategy of the administration

Paragraph 3 to Schedule B1 10 the Insoivency Act 1986 sets out the purposes of an administration The
Joint Administratars' must perform ther functions with the objective of either

k=2 rescuing the Company as a going concern or

b achieving a hetter result for the Company s creditors as a whole than would be likely f the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration) or

{c) realising property in order to make a distrbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

It was not possible to achieve statutory purpose (&) because the Company s business s completely
dependent on Lendy which has ceased trading except to assist in the wind down of the loan book
Therefore statutory purpose (b)is being pursued 1n order to review and deal rapidly with the Metro
Bank claim and enable the balance to be realised without incurning any additional legal and professional
costs

Strategy

Subject to the approval of the Joint Admimistrators Proposals detailed i section 8 of this report the
Joint Administrators propose to continue to realise the remaming assets of the Company and to
distribute avaiable funds to the creditors of the Admimistration

The Administrators will also conduct Investgations into the directors cenduct as required by statute
Conduct of the administration

The costs incurred to date and those expected to be mcurred in dealing with the matters betow are set



51

52

53

out in detail below
Realisation of assets

The Joint Adminisirators are obliged to realise and get in the Company s property and maximise
realisations In some cases this does not result in sufficient realisations to result in a financial return to
creditors. after taking into account the costs and expenses of realisation and dealing with the legislative
reguirements of administrating the case Details of the realisations made are set out below with
information relating to dividends if any contained within Appendix A

£1.1 Cash at Bank

On appointment the Company held two bank accounts with funds totalling £1.550 986 28 The
Administrators are in the process of realising these funds into the Administration estate

Case specific matters
521 Legal advice

The Joint Administrators instructed Shocsmiths LLP to review the vahdity of Metro Bank PLC s { Metro’)
charge over the monies held in the Company s bank account held with Metro

Shoosmiths adyvised that Metro do have a valid charge and are within therr nights to demand repayment
of any amounts due under the overdraft faciity

Administration and planning

Certain aspects of the work that the Jomt Administrators are undertake are denved from the underlying
iega! and regulatory framework for cases of this nature This work which does not usually resuit in any
direct financial return to creditors s a necessary aspect of ensuring that the Joint Admnistrators are
complying with bath of therr legislative and best practice responsibilities and ensuring that the case 1s
managec efficiently and effectively It mcludes matters such as

Periodic case reviews ongoing case planning and strategy

Maintaiming and updating computerised case management records

Dealing with routine correspondence not attributable to other categones of work
Ongoing consideration of ethical and anti-money iaundering regulations

General taxation matters incluging seeking tax clearance from HMRC

Preparation of rece pts and payments accounts ma:ntenance of cashiering records
Preparing reviewng and issuing final report to credilors and other parties

Filing of documentation at Companies House Court and other relevant parties
General admimnistrative matters m relation to closing the case and

Consideration of Heaith and Safety and envronmental reguiations

Creaitors claims and dividend prospects

The value at which creditors ciaims are stated in the Statement of Affars are as s required by
legislation, those which are provided by the director of the Company. itis our view that the position
appears accurate hased on cur knaowledge to date

The agreement of creditors claims by the Joint Admirustrators (or any subsequently apportec
Supervisor or Licuidator) 1s a separate matter and will be dealt with as appropriate '1n due course
inhially by reference to the proofs of debt iodged in the proceedings by creditors themseives

Dwidend prospects and projected returns to creditors where known are detailed 11 Appendix A
including any amounrt under the prescribed part

The Joint Administrators are obhiged to deal with a number of matters i relation to creditors 16 compty
with both the legqisiative and hest practice requirements and to ensure creditors are kept informed
Creditors will only dernve an indirect financial return from this work on cases where a dividend has been
paid or s due to be paid in the subsequent iguidation

* Preparation and issue of progress reports and assoctated documentation
+« Mamntenance of scheduies of preferential and unsecured creditors claims
» Deaiing with corresponcence and telephone calls and



6.1

62

8.1

8.2

83

84

85

+« Where necessary consideration of creditors claims, acceptance or rejection of claims and
complying with legislative obligations in retation to adjudication of creditors claims generally for
voting and if applicable dividend purposes

Prescribed part

The Prescribed Part 1s a statutery amount caiculated as a percentage of net floating charge
reabisations the Net Property which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of realisations This s
calculated on a shding scale up to maximum of £600 000 before costs

Whilst Metro Bank Plc are creditors secured by a fixed charge over the momnies held inthe Company s
bank account. Metro holds no qualifying floating charges over the assets and undertaking of the
Company, those creditors will receive no recovery under a floating charges There 1s therefore no
requirement to estimate the amount of the Prescribed Part of the assets under Section 176A of the

insolvency Act 1986
Secured creditor

Following receint of the legal advice mentoned in Section 4 2 1 the Administrators consented to Metro
Bank setting off the funds held in the Company s bank account against the sums due to the bank under
s fixed charge totaling £1 006 241 together with interest accrued and legal costs

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments
There have peen ro receipts or payments to date
Joint Admimistrators’' proposals

The Jont Admmistrators’ proposars in relaticn to the Company are

The Joint Administrators should continue to manage the business 0 orger to maximise realsatons from
the assets for the benefit of the creditors

Tne Joint Administrators should arrange to distribute avaiable funds from the realised assets to those
creditors entitled to them n such manner as they consider will lead to an early distnbution of the
available assets in an economic manner

The Joint Admimistrators be authorised to make such application to court for directions as they consider
appropnate with a view to achieving the purposes of the admristration or therr proposals

If the Company exits admunistration by moving into a Creditors Voluntary Liquidation it 1s proposed that
Damian Webb and Phillip Sykes and Mark Witson of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 25 Farringdon
Street London EC4A 4AB be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Cempany The Liguicators wili have
the power o act jointly and several'y and ay act required or authorsed to be done by the Liguidators
may be done by aill or any one more of the perscens holding the office i guestion

Creditors nomination for alternative liguidator(s)
Please note that creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Ligudator provided that

= The nomingtion 15 made through a decision procedure before the proposals (or any revised
proposals) are approved and

« Where the nomination relates to more than one person or has the effect that the office 1s to be heid
by mare than one person a declaration 18 made as to whether any act required or authorised to be
dore by the Liguidators s to be done by ail or any one more of the persons for the time beirg
holding the office in guestion

In the event that a Creditors Commutlee 15 not estabhished the Joint Administrators be discharged from
iabiity in respect of any acton of therrs as Joirt Adminstrators immediately following ther cessation to
act as Jont Administrators



8.6

8.2

Joint Administrators’ statement (deemed consent)

The Jomt Administrators intend to seek a decision on their proposals using the deemed consent
procedure in accordance with the attached notice Under the relevant legislation creditors will have
deemed to have cansented to the Joint Administrators' proposals unless sufficient creditors object 1o the
deemed consent process or a physical meeting has been requisitioned within the specified time periods
as set cut In the notice

The Joint Administrators may require any such creditor to lodge with them a deposit at an amount to be
determined by the Jomnt Administrators as security for expenses of seeking a decision and/or convening
a meeting

Notice I1s also attached inviting creditors to decide if a creditors committee should be formed f sufficient
nominations are receved prior to the date specified in the notice Please note that in order for a
creditors committee to be formed. there must be at least three creddors wishing to be represented on
the committee, and no more than five Guidance on acting as a committee member can be found at the
R3 website, www R3 org uk A hard copy can be requested by telephone. emall or in writing to this
office

Joint Administrators' remuneration costs and expenses
Pre-admin:stration costs

No fees were incurred by the Joint Administrators or to the best of my knowledge any other party prior
to the Company being piaced into administration

Joint Administrators' post appeointment remuneration and disbursements

The Joint Admunistrators in accorcance with legisiation will agree our fees and disbursements with the
secured creditors as appropriate

However if a Creditors Committee 1s appoinied it will be for the Committee to approve these costs In
the event that a Creditors Committee i1s apponted the Joint Administrators propose aisc 1o obtain the
consent of the Lendy Creditors Committee to therr fees

The Joint Administrators’ basis and estimate of remuneration 1s basec on the scope and assumptions
set out In the attached appendices and reflects the work we anticipate will be reguired Should these
prove to be inaccurate additional costs may be incurred in dealing with the administration This may be
as a result of certain work proving 1o be more complex and time-consuming than anticipated a greater
level of stakeholder engagement of pecause new matters come to hight of which the Joint
Administrators are not presenily aware Should such circumstances arise. the Joint Admnistrators may
need to seek approval from the relevant approving boay to increase ther fees or seek a review of the
basis

Please note that shouid the Company exit administration via a creditors voluntary iquidation a further
fee request will be provided in relaton to the fees of any succeeding liquidator

921 Basis of Remuneration

The Joint Admimistrators will be seeking approvatl from the relevant approving body for their post-
appoiniment fees {remuneration) to be drawn or a tme-cosl basis in I'ne with the attached fee estyrate

Since appointment, the Jont Admimistrators have incurred time costs of £15 052 An anaiysis of ime
incurred in the penod 1s attached Detatls of the work that has been done o date and the benefit to
creditors are expiained in Section 5 above

lime s recorded 0 b-minute uMits at the rates prevailing at the time the work 1s done The current
charge out rates which are reviewed penodically for RSM Restructurng Advisory LLP London are
attached Time s billed subject to VAT at the applicable rate

Qur fee estimate has been prepared tc 'ncorporate the work that we articipate will be done In respect of

the categuries detaled For the avoidance of doubt the Joint Administrators will not be abie to draw
more than this amount unless further approval of creditors 15 obtained



10

11

12

Based on the information currently available. and the assumptions set out in the fee estimate the Joint
Administrators de not anticipate that it will be necessary to seek approval from the secured creditors to
an increase in their fees, during the Ife of the appointment

Post appointment expenses and disbursements
Detals of the Jomt Administrators' expenses and disbursements are attached

Approval to the payment of Category 2 Disbursements. at the rates prevailing at the date the costs were
incurred wil be sought from the relevant approving body Detads of current rates are attached

Based on the imformation currently avaiable we expect the expenses will not exceed those set ouf in
the attachment
Guide to Joint Admimistrators’ fees

A Guide to Admenistrators Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration
of an Administrator can be accessed at http //rsm mnsolvencypoint com/ under genera! information for
creditors A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone email or in wnting

EC regulations

it 1s conswderec that the EC regulations will apply and that these proceedings will be mam proceedings
as defined i Article 3 of the EC regulations as the centre of main interest of the Compary 1s i the UK

OC- V.-

Damian Webb

[N

Y I e T



Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

| name

Company Information

Company registered

" Company number

Lendy Provision Reserve Ltd

09397136

F

| I—

Cate of incorporation

20 January 2015

Previous company names

Not applicable

Previous registered name

- Not applicabie

T
1

! Trading name

in the last 12 months :

Lendy Provision Reserve Ltd

Trading adcress

9th Fioor 25 Farningdon Street London EC4A 4AB - |

Principal activity

Activities of financial services holding companies

|

Share captal

Registered office

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 25 Farringcdon Street
London, EC4A 4AB

Previous registerea office

Brankesmere House Queens Crescent Portsmouth POS 3HT

Nominal & 1ssued share
capiat

Authonised share capital
100 Ordinary shares
fssued 100 Ordinary Shares at a par value of £1 ‘

Shareholders

Lendy Group Limited — 100 shares

4
T

Directors

Secretary

" Liam John Brooke

_7N5t applicable

Mortgages & charges

F?\ppofmor T

" Fixed charge created on 12 September 2018 and registered on 20 September
. 201810 favour of Metro Bank PLC

The director of the Company

Administration information

Joint Administrators

Camian Webb, Phillip Sykes and Mark Wilson

i

Date of appointment T

24 May 2019 . ) '

-

i

Correspondence address

Functions of
Administrator(s)

|

The Joint Admiristrators’ appointment specmeé that m_e} would have poWer_tB
act jointly and severally

The Joint Adminsstrators have exercised and wil continue to exercise all of ‘
therr functions jointly and severaily as stated in the notice of appointment

& contact details of case
manager

. RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 25 Farringdon Street Londen EC4A 4AB

Name, address & contact
details of Joint

Acministrators

/ Primé_r_y Office

D Williann Eyre

Tel 0203 201 8000 !

" Joint Office Holder:
Mark Wilsen

. RSM Restructuring

- Advisory LLP

i 25 Farringdon Street
London EC4A 4AB
0203 201 8000
IP Number 8612

" Joint Office Holder
Phillip Sykes
RSM Restructuring
Advisory LLP

' 25 Farnngdon Street
London EC4A 4AB
0203 201 8OO0
IP Namber 6119

Holder

Camian YWebb

RSM Restructurng
Advisory LLP

25 Farnngden Street
London. EC4A 4AB
020 3201 8000

[P Numper 14970



Dividend prospects

Secured creditor — Metro Bank £1 006 241 33

Paid to date

10Cp in the £

Estimated future
prospects

Not applicable

I Preferential creditors NIL

Not applicable

Not applicable

b
| Unsecured creditors £599.051 61

T Est\aéted net property ‘ Not apphcabie

— __‘7+M ———— .

NiL

H 4 :
Estimated prescribed part ;
| available for unsecured creditors ! Not applicable

1
L H

80-90p inthe £




Appendix B

Statement of affairs

Rule 330 47 6 3 of the Insolvency (England and ¥Wales) Rules 2016

Staterment of affarrs

Company Mame Lendy Provision Reserve Limited
Company Mumber 09397136
tn the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts sn Birmmgham Insolwency and Companies

List 445 of 2019

Sateme~! as to 3Tars of Lerdy Prov sion Reserve Limitec
on 24 May 2018 be ng tme 3306 At M SOMEpaANy went ~to 30" nstrate”
Statement of Truth

‘he ewve that tre ‘acts sate s r - s Stateert of Ata -s are rus

Full Name _ a1 _o>hn Broose
-z
r’il’ é‘/l..:‘l "
Ssgned
AoToIT e

Dated




Statement of affairs — Lendy Provision Reserve Linuted

A Supwmary of Assets

Book Value (£

Estimated to Realise {£)

Assgets Subject to Specific
Charge

Cash or Account £1DD3 ~44
etro Bank Tebt £1 DD3 144
Surplus £t

Casr o Account £1 003 44
Metro Bark Dbt £1 00 "44
Surplues £nal

Assets Subject to Fixed Charge

Assets Subject to Fioating
Charge

Assets not Subject to Charge

45 445 &2

Avaitabie 1o preferential credrors

!

T oanat.re

Cate




Statement of affairs — Lendy Provis;on Reserve Limted

B Summary of Liabiles

Estimated to Reahse

Estirr ated Suplus Defcencyl a5
regargs preferent al credtors

[3 £
Estrrate tota assets ava.able for 542 447 45 £4E 44F 4F
preferental crectors
Preferent.al L abilites
Foliday Pay N e
Omrer Clams N1 N
543 44F 4% ZAL &44F% 4F

Estmratec ota assets ava-able for 543 445 45 Z48 24T 2F
ficatng crarge holde*s
Deots secwred by Toat~g charge NI E
Totai asse’s availabte to urserurel Ba2 44F 48 S4C 24% 2F
res1ers
Jnsecurea non-geeferert a clairs
exchuc =g ary s~omtall te Foat ~:g
charge hoders;
Trage and Expense cred!rors 500 DE1 B foe B!
Emplcyees K K
Tefcency - preferental Nt M
Sid ™Ms ta
Esprated Zomlus - Defcercyr s &L 602 18 ELags g
regaras ~on preferenta crad tors
exzlug ~g a~y s~errali e foat =z
charge o ders
Zhnare Captal 1DC DO 13234
&0 TO2 18 TLTCE R,

Esurratec Sous Defcencyl as
~egards meimberss

NTTED

The Estmatec Ztatermens of AFa s weoh srould be read 'mozon Locbor wth the atCh e Nnes gces ~ot fake

wic actoutt the costs o the ~sc vely L70Iess

e P

Zognat.re

C ate

pA-07-77113




B1 COMPANY CREDITORS EXCLUDMNG EMPLOYEES AND CONSUMERS - Lendy Provision Reserve Limited

HCTE Incluges all creq tors excep! Mpoyees “OMTer MOYEES AT X Su™e's MG have pak n aCvan i
cOnCAor al S3iE 3PreE~ ST G LR 1075 ¢ 3 M ng TRtenton of t4e over propery ™ the COMBaNy S DOsSess oh Xe centfed unoen Detals o any secuy eid

{rec1o”s unoer £ re-puchase o ane #as ng of

Name of ereditor or Address {with Amount of debt £ Details of any security | Date security given Value of secunty £
tlaimant pastcode} heid
“enzy Lirtec fRe X loze NA Na
Mar Sana P2 0T a4 IF Chaige oves {ach e 1 RN
-
/’ = - BLARTRN N
t g ’ ’{/*-"“ e




B2 COMPANY EMPLOYEE CREDITORS - Lendy Prowision Reserve Limited

NGug ng former eme oyees,

Name of employee Address (with Amount of debit £ | Detadls of any security | Date secunty gven Vatue of securty £
postcode} eld

P

RN

B

|

7 Z- - DL Ty L
-~ ’ -
Sgnave T wh -7




83 COMPANY CONSUMER CREGITORS - Lendy Provision Reserve Limited

oSO ers O GRS i3 ming amounts [aC N 3Cvance o e supply of JO0US I SENVKES € § Cepos s

Kame of consumer

Address (with
posteode}

Amaunt of debt £

Detalls of any secunty
heid

Date security given

Yalue of securty £

Spraure




C SHAREHOLDERS - Lendy Prowision Reserve Limited

Mame of Address fwrth postcodel Type of shares | Momunal amount Humber of Amountper | Total amount
shareholdes held of share £ shares heid £ | share calied up called up £
£
BNy Broar “rginary [} [N [ £10 00
_Mites
VA L6
e /{0
Sgraue { - L3




Appendix C

Summary of receipts and payments

Receipts and Payments Abstract: Lendy Provision Reserve Limited
Bank Cashand Cash Investment Accounts 24 May 2019 10 18 July 2019

SOA value £

ASSET REALISATIONS

548 445 45 Cash at Banh Loe

COST OF REALISATIONS

500 ¢ oo

548 445 45

REPRESENTED BY

Bark RBS 0 b

0048

il
0 00

200

0 oC



Appendix D

Joint Administrators’ fee estimate

Budgeted hours l
——— - o T L e e s .
: Cursetors ¢ [ Aszmen: T [ Rersuan s | '
| n ian
! ;:’-.Tb'. Managers m———mar | Ak e s | O Tomkours| Tow Sowt
i N ll + .i
Charge rate (average per haur} | £532 2578 raes| €280 czoy)
Adminisiration and plareing T/ T T T - - . N
; Appointment docutnentatian A o - - H ' &79] azo, - 4"-6; 2980
.
i . | .
t Backgrouhd | ntormation T’ - . . 4 1 ° suIr - ° 50, 0
1
Case Managsment i 200, 200 7sni 1780) 430, _1oal  sesa)  eiman
Glosure __ + Pl - ol 'jl 1 + K g
I ' 13
1 { ' 3
Direcrvor(s| tablor s beakrupt 4 M - - e 1 a; ! 4 180) 23081
+ i t 1
Pansion Scheme (adminlatration) 1 4 - I | ? [ i E £
Posi-sppointmant ganeral _ l - - - _ l 1 48] N A i 2288
Pra.appaintment Matisrs i N ! ! s e ETha
Recepts & payments - @30 sin - nul It
L. - N . . 4
' Stalement of Afizirs praparation N b o sd B B
|
- - - . 1
{ Tax Maters T 700 E 176 B B

sinvy stigations

OTT Cfficial Recwiver : 300, 7 50 - 1200 - - 22 50} £7 080
- Investgetions » SODA - - - T - T ; : W
g T 3 oui - 7 60, 1 1z (;[ T l 22 soT £7,090]
- _ - e - - — s
= AR IS s T T
E Tloating & uncharped assets .
I AsSswts ganmras - other . 280 108 & on‘t 370, 11oe 5c0| - 2% w+
. 1 - v
\ Chattels N + - — . % '. kY - 3
. 4 . .
| Dadrars & Sakts Finance . H _i_ - ; - - ‘ 0
I
i Hire puschase wasing grediars e e e - 4 + . I S 4 e
I
. Land & Propery . - - o . A - z0
E Retantion of Trie : Third party axsets - * S . 3 I - A S .f €0
o +- . + -~ —_— e -
t Sale of Business ' T - A T . v + e
|
R . B . -
' Btack L WIP . | T ' : *f i 0w
I 2 80 100! 5 00| 170 1100 76 50 £7 695
. b - [ ———— L e .
E H lol 100 LLL 1 rnl 1100 . 28 60 7,898
[1]’.({1"‘ T - - o - -
. + - . - — . - ;
! Trading i 480, . ; o 80’ £1 759
| f—_—_ - + R
i -} - 4 20 - -] .T I— 4 lu’ 21,760
|
Creanars
181 Ceadiors  SPArshoiiers mastings & reports H 3 00] B Qo . 17 80, A B 78 40’ 841t
Committas ) o - 4 . . F - €
Deterrad Postpontd Laitors | B . - - . - [
I 1 B . . +
Emplaysss H S - - - - o - o
|
Othar creditnr meslings & raponts : i - N + M N ~ i : o
Fretarantisl cesditers . 4 - - Fl ‘I 1 £o
Secured creditors T 1 :jt - l 1 _mf 20] - "' - j_ 310 11,3978
Unsecured crediters N ‘ 7 _ 50, - i 1 80, £326
[ .- = S e - - I R e e p— — = -
1 4 20 . 8 09 176} 19 48, . 3w fi00u
,c-s- Specific Metters
I Legal MaTters 130 708 z 60, ) 05! 240 A 270 £T 4T4
¢
i Sharenolders R " i N - N . X L
’ 1 f +
t I 1 300 180 T oel 1 oe[ 7 401 l [ * 70| 21474
i
e - N . - ——
TouM Hawrs S N 4L 0o oo 40 -0 " o0 QYR
) - R R . . . . . -+ z
Totul tma coats FITEN + Gar [RIReLY 369 v L 00, L8 £80000
e — e e . ————
Avarags hourly s €308
%80 000

Totalime conts tor approvat



Activity Scope and assumptions for work propesed to be done

i Admimistration and planning | Work that must be carnied out in order to comply with statutory requirements |
imposed by the insolvency legisiation

. This includes filng and agvertising of appointment documents filng of

) i Statement of Affairs. handling of receipts and payments submission of VAT and
| ‘ Income tax issues pension quenes undertaking file reviews, case planning and |
| P strategy. dealing with redirected mail convening any non-statutory meetings.
" haising with the Company s directors case closure formalities

! See fee estimate attached

{_Reahsatlon of assets T All aspects of the realisation of assets including \demafyl_;‘—g_ seécri_ﬁg and
: | insuring assets such as the Company s cash at bank |

See fee estimate attached

R 4

“Creditors " Includes dea“ﬁfuwwg_;uwnh crediior queries. agreement of clams distributions to
| creditors and preparation of statutory formal reports to creditors

| .
1 | See fee estmate attached

. _ - } R - —
Investigations Collection and review of the Company s records i order to .dentify any potential
or actual asset recoveries antecedent transactions transactions at under value
or voidabie dispositions

‘ Reporting to the Department of Business Energy and Industrial Strategy on the
conduct of the directors

See fee estimate attached

ri:adaé I T T No trading is expected

. Case specific matters Liaising with legal advisore regarding validity of secured cﬁé?ggngggweral |
! advice regarchng the Admimistration :

; See fee estimate attached
e . -




Appendix E

Joint Administrators' current charge out rates

Hourly charge out rates

Partner

Rates at commencement

Current rates

£
625

Directors { Associate Directors

450 to 575 |

Manager

280 to 345 |

Assistant Managers

210 to 290

}

Administrators

105t 210

Support staff

90 to 190




Appendix F

Joint Administrators’ post appointment time cost analysis for the period from 24 May 2019 to date

A s
B T i
' s
[ v
[
Lo e
LR
N oy
r
f
P . '
+
Ve
< + o . « “
¢ e LR [T feTr PR Forra,
toew a - 4 z v s « At

fa El L 1 “4 tomeld Tl toe o 1T Ne



Appendix G
Costs, expenses and dishursements Table

Costs expenses and disbursements (Category 1 & 2) incurred or hkely to be incurred by the Joint
Administrators in the admuimistration

£ (net of VAT)

Incurred to Expected Expected Paid to Date Unpaid
date future Total

Expenses & Category 1 Disbursements
127 50 37250

500 00 000
| ‘

I
L | . ] I
i Statutory Acvertising | 7100 1 7100 1142 00 | 000 | 71 00
“Webstte fee “ 1300 ood 1300 000 1300
Storage agent (collection; 000 20000 20000 000 000
storage of records) ‘ |
fLegal Fees T o T
——— —— - — . . - - — - - ——e e - - - e —— - — —_— -
- litrgation 000 TBC TBC 000 ; 000
T"j property sale .TIL 000 TBC TBC 'i 000 7-5*00— T
“Subtotal T T 23150 643.50 "' 855.00 70.00 T21150

Category 2 Disbursements & Rates

None 000 " 000 0 00 0 00 "0 00
“Subtotal o 0.00 1 0.00 0.00 T0.00 1 0.00

Total "211.50 "64350  855.00 "000 1211.50
< _ _ S L. R - o e
N A CLA LS A FPLE S SR

These comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the insolvency estate They do
not reguire approval of the relevant approv ng party prior to beng pad

T L L

These are costs which are not cagable of precise identification or calculation or that may inciude an element of

shared or allocated costs Payments to outside parties that the Office Holder firm or any associate has an
interest are aisc treated as Category 2 disbursements These costs require the specific approvai of the
relevant approving body before being paid from the insolvency estate Detalls of the current rates, costs
ncurred to date and any payments are shown above Approvai for the payment of these costs at the rates
prevaiing at the date they were incurred will or have been {as apphcable) sought from the relevant approving
bedy



Appendix |
Notice of Seeking Decision on the Joint Administrators’ proposals by Deemed Consent
in the in the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts, Insolvency and Companies List No

000445 of 2019

Lendy Provision Reserve Ltd In Administration
Company No: 09397136

Damian Webb, Phillip Sykes and Mark Wilson appointed as Joint Administrators to the above company
on 24 May 2019

Joint Administrators’ proposais delivered to the creditors on: 23 July 2019
DECISION DATE: 6 August 2019

Notice of Seeking Decision on the Joint Administrators’ proposals by Deemed Consent Pursuant to
Section 246ZF of the Insoivency Act 1986 and Rule 3.38 of the Insolvency {(England and Waies) Rules
2016

NQTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to the creditors of the above named company that the Joint Administraters plan to
seek a decision on therr proposals as set out below, by deemed consent

CREDITORS will have deemed to have consented to the Joint Administrators’ proposals by 23 59 hours on the
deciston date uniess the threshold for abjecting or reguisitioning a physical meeting 1s met or exceeded within
the requisite time scale

A creditor who disagrees with the manner in which they are treated n reiation to the above decision procedure
may appeal tc the Court within 21 days of the decision date

Objection to Deemed Consent

CREDITORS may object to the proposed cecision by providing notice of therr objection in writing (together with
a completed proof of deht form) on or before the decision date above to the address below At least 10% in
value of creditors must object before the objection 1s carned { the requisition threshold’)

CREDITORS who have OPTED QUT from receving notices may nevertheless object f the creditor provides a
proof and Notice of Objection in accordance with the above provisions

CREDITORS whose debts are treated as a SMALL DEBT in accordance with Ruie 14 31(1) of the Insalvency
{Englang and Wales) Rules 2016 must still deliver a proof of debt if they wish to vote with Rule 14 31(") states
that Office Holders may treat a debt which s & small debt according to the accounting records or the statement
of affairs of the company as f it were proved for the purposes of paying a dividend Small debts are defined
Rule 14 1¢{3) as a debt {being the total amounrt owed to a creditor) which does not exceed £1.000

Establishment of committee

Unsecured crediars have the rnight to decide whether a iquidation committee should be established if sufficient
creditors are willing to be members of a committee If you wish to act on the creditors committee. the enclosed
consent to act form must be completed and returned to the address below together with a proof of debt form
prior to the decision date Guidance on acting as a committee member can be found at the R3 website

www R3 org uk A hard copy of this guidance can be requested by telephone emarl or in wniting to the acoress
helow

You may also wish to note that R3 have also produced guidance on the different insolvency processes which

Request for Physical Meeting

Creditors may request that a physical meeting of creditors be held to consider the proposed decision Any such
request must be made in writing {together with completed proof of debt form) to the address below on or
before the decision date



At least 10% in value of the company s creditors or 10% in number of the company s creditors or 10 of the
company s creditors (collectively the reguisition threshold ) need to request a physical meeting before the
request will be carried

Requisition threshold

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 1s acting on behalf of the company s directors who are responsible for
reviewing and aggregating any requisiions received to see if the threshold 1s met for the decision (o be taken as
not having been made If the requisition threshold for either objecting to the deemed consent procedure or
requesting a physical meeting s met or exceeded, the deemed consent procedure will be terminated and the
proposed decisions will not be deemed toc have been made A physical meeting of creditors will then be held

Joint Administrators’ proposals

1 The Joint Administraters should continue to manage the business In order 10 maximise realisations from the
assets for the benefit of the creditors

2 The Jont Administrators shouid arrange to distnbute available funds from the realised assets to those
creditors entitled to them in such manner as they consider will lead to an early disinbution of the availabie
assets in gn economic manner

3 The Jont Administrators be authonsed to make such application to court for directions as they consider
appropriate with a view te achieving the purposes of the administration or their proposals

4 |f the Company exits administration by moving inte a Creditors Voluntary Liguidation i 1s proposed that
Damian Webb and Phillip Sykes and Mark Wilson of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 25 Farnngdon
Street London, EC4A 4AB be appointed Jont Liguidators of the Company The Liguidators will have the
power 10 act jointly and severally and ay act required or authonised to be done by the Liguidators may be
done by all or any one more of the persons holding the office 1IN question

5 irthe event that a Creditors Committee 1s not estabtished the Joint Administrators be discharged from
hability In respect of any action of thers as Jont Adminisirators immed:ately following their cessation to act
as Jomnt Administrators

Manager contact details:

Wilham Eyre

RSM Restructuring Adwisory LLP 25 Farningdon Street. London EC4A 4AB
Tel 0203 201 8000

Email restructuring london core@rsniuk com

Name, address & contact details of Joint Administrator

Primary QOffice Holder Joint Office Holder Joint Office Holder
Damian Wehb Phillip Sykes Mark Wilson
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP RSM Restructuring Adwvisory LLP RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
25 Farnngdon Street London, 25 Farrnngdon Street London 25 Farringdon Street London
EC4A 4AB EC4A 4AB EC4A 4AB
020 3201 8000 0203 201 8000 0203 201 8000
IP Number 14970 IP Number 6119 IP Number 008612
/7
Signed e— W B

Jont Admiristrator o

owes 11 342014

NOTE Please complete the enclosed statement of claim form and return it together with a detailed
statement of your account and any other relevant documentation to William Eyre, at the address above
Appendix i

Rule 14 4. of the insolvency (England and Wates) Rules 2016



PROOF OF DEBT
Lendy Provision Reserve Ltd - In Administration {Company No: 09397138) ;
Damian Webb, Phillip Sykes and Mark Wilson appointed as Joint Administrator to the above company on 24 |

May 2019 4

Relevant date for creditors clams 24 May 2019

1 Name of creditor
if a company please also give company registration ‘
number ! ]

2 Address of creditor for correspondence

- —————-

3 iTotal amount of clam including any Value Added £
i Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the
relevant date :
|Less any payments made after that date in relation |
|10 the claim any deduction in respect of discounts !
and any adjustment by way of mutual dealings and |

set off In accorcance with relevant legisiation )
T E— - - __—'_" ot T T - T T - T cC - - —‘

4 Detalls of any documents by reference to which the |
_debt can be substantiated |
‘There 1s no need to attach them now but you
-should retain them safely as the Joint

Administrators may ask you at a future date to
produce any document or other evidence which 1s
considered necessary (o substantiate the whole or |
any part of the clam as may the chairman or ,
convenor of any gualifying decision procedure |

.

—1
5 If amount in 3 above ncludes outstanding £
uncapHtalised interest please state amount ‘ ‘
8 Particutars of how and when debt incurred
If you need more space append a continuation
sheet o this form ;
- —_ ——
7 Partculars of any security held the value of the £ !
secunty and the date Il wdas given ‘
Date
} [— —— ——— - - —— _— - - —_— _ — =
g Particulars of any reservation of titie claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim :
‘relates '
4 Signature of creditor 01 persun authornsed (o act or
his hehalf
10 [Name in BLOCK LETTERS |
[ _— B T —— - —_— — =

-t
11 'Date

— [ ——— -

12 Posuon with or .0 relation to creditor

T — — - - o o

13 ‘Address of person signing (if different from 2
. above)



Appendix 1t
Notice inviting creditors to establish a crediters’ committee
Rule 3.39 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

In the In the H:gh Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts, Insolvency and Companies List No
000445 of 2019

Lendy Provision Reserve Ltd In Administration
Company No: 09397136

Damian Webb, Phillip Sykes and Mark Wilson appointed as Joint Administrator to the above company
on 24 May 2019

Notice delivered to the creditors on: 23 July 2019

Notice to creditors and contributories inviting establishment of committee

Notice is hereby given that creditors are invited to decide whether a Crecitors’ committee ( commuttee ) should
be established provided that there are no fewer than three and no more than five creditors wishing to be
represented on the committee Nommations are invited for membership of any committee s¢ established such
nominations to be rece'ved at 25 Farrngdon Street Londen EC4A 4AB ro later thar 2 August 2019
Nominations will anly be accepted from creditors who have subrmitted a proof of debt which 1s not fully securec
and has neither been disallowed for voting purposes nor whoily rejected for divicend purposes

Please note that, 1n order for a creditors committee to be formed there must be at least three creditors wishing
to be represented on the committee There can be no more than five committee members

be requested by telephene emal or 0 writing to this office

You may also wish tc note that R3 have also produced guidance on the different insolvency processes which
can agan be located at therr website

Enclosed witk this notice are a proof of gebt form and a consent to act both of which should be comipleted and
returned to the above address by the date given above in order for your nomination o the committee to be
considered further If you have already submitted a proof of debt form you do not need to do so agamn

Name, address & contact details of Joint Administrator

Primary Office Holder Joint Office Holder: Joint Office Hoider

Damian Webb Phillip Sykes Mark Wilson

RSM Restructuning Advisory LLP RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP RSM Restructuring Advisory LLF
25 Farringdon Street London 25 Farnngdor Street Loncon 25 Farnnggon Street London
EC4A 4AB EC4A 4AB EC4A 4AB

020 3201 8000 0203 201 8000 0203 201 8000

IP Number 14970 i® NLmber 6119 IP Number 008612

Dated 19 July 2019

45_ |

Damian Webb
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Administrator

NOTE: Please complete the enclosed proof of debt form and consent to act form and return them, to
Wiliiam Eyre, RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 25 Farringdon Street, London, EC4A 4AB.



Rule 17.5 of the Insolvency (Engiand and Wales) Rules 2016

in the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in Birmingham, Insclvency and Companies
No 000445 of 2019

Lendy Provision Reserve Ltd In Administration Company No: $9397136

Damian Webb and Phillip Sykes and Mark Wilson appointed as Joint Administrators to the above
company on 24 May 2018

Creditors' committee consent to act

If you personally are a creditor, please complete only Part A of this form
If you represent a creditor (e.g. your employer), please compiete only Part B

Part A

| hereby consent to act as a member of the Creditors’ commitlee in respect of the Admirist-ation of the above-
namec

Your name

Your address

Telephone

E-masl

Please sign here
Dated

Part B

I am duly authorised by proxy tc act as a representative of the below named company as its representative on
the Creditors' committee 1n respect of the ADM of the above-named and hereby consent to do so

Representative s name

Creditor represented

Representative s posior i
relation to the creditor

Representative s address

Telephone

E-may

Piease sign here

Dated



